



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWAREANS FOR  
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY &  
NAACP DELAWARE STATE  
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES

*Plaintiffs*

v.

JOHN CARNEY, et al.

*Defendants*

C.A. No. 2018-0029-JTL

**Plaintiffs' Answering Brief in Opposition to State Defendants' Motion to Dismiss**

Ryan Tack-Hooper (No. 6209)  
Karen Lantz (No. 4801)  
ACLU Foundation of Delaware, Inc.  
100 West 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 706  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-5326  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Richard H. Morse (No. 531)  
Brian S. Eng (No. 5887)  
John S. Whitelaw (No. 3446)  
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.  
100 West 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 801  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 575-0662  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

May 22, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 1**

**QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 13**

**A.    Count I states a claim because the “general and efficient” clause establishes an educational requirement that Delaware schools do not meet..... 13**

**1.    The Members of the Constitutional Convention understood Article X, § 1 to require a “good system of public schools” that would “teach those things which are proper to be taught for the general education of the people” ..... 14**

**2.    The consensus view of the courts addressing what “efficient” means in education clauses is that it requires adequacy ..... 22**

**3.    State Defendants’ interpretation of “efficiency” as referring to managerial efficiency and lacking any quality requirements is based on misinterpreted quotes and finds no basis in precedent or dictionaries ..... 28**

**B.    Count II should not be dismissed because it does not seek what *Brennan* precludes ..... 35**

**C.    This action is justiciable because it is a traditional exercise of the judicial function ..... 40**

**1.    The political question doctrine has never been applied in Delaware to prevent judicial review ..... 41**

**2.    Delaware judges have previously addressed the constitutionality of legislative action under the Education Clause ..... 44**

**3.    This case is justiciable under the federal court doctrine in *Baker v. Carr*..... 45**

a)	The Constitution does not textually commit the ultimate determination of the meaning of “general and efficient” to the General Assembly .....	47
b)	There are “judicially discoverable and manageable standards” for resolving whether the system of public schools is “general and efficient” .....	53
c)	This case can be decided without an “initial policy determination” of a kind clearly for nonjudicial discretion .....	61
d)	Judicial relief would not show “lack of respect” to the General Assembly .....	63
4.	The prospect of lengthy or repeat litigation does not mean an issue is non-justiciable.....	64
D.	Count III states a claim against the State Defendants because they may not disregard the violation of 9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8306.....	68
E.	The State Treasurer is an appropriate defendant because the complaint alleges that his apportionment of funding is unconstitutional .....	71
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>73</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014) .....	57
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Claymont Sch. Dist.</i> , 407 A.2d 226 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Biggs v. Corley</i> , 172 A. 415 (Del. 1934).....	48, 49
<i>Brennan v. Black</i> , 104 A.2d 777 (Del. 1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 715 (Vt. 2005).....	57
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	27, 60
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003) .....	22
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	24, 25, 57
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....	66
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs.</i> LLC, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	58, 59

<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....	27, 60
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993).....	58
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	60
<i>Cohen v. State ex rel. Stewart</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014).....	67
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996).....	27, 61
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010).....	56, 71
<i>Corder v. City of Milford</i> , 196 A.2d 406 (Del. Super. 1963).....	51
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	28
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011).....	24, 57
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997) .....	56, 72
<i>DuPont v. Mills</i> , 196 A. 168 (Del. 1937).....	33, 51
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	67
<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 393 F. Supp. 428 (D. Del. 1975) .....	38, 39

<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 447 F. Supp. 982 (D. Del. 1998) .....	26
<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 582 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	68
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebhart v. Belton</i> , 91 A.2d 137 (1952).....	12, 67, 72
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005).....	64
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 769 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1989).....	56
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983) .....	56
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 2012) .....	56
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 850 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1993) .....	53, 56
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So.2d 813(Ala. 2002).....	66
<i>Joseph v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Laurel</i> , 1988 WL 47098 (Del. Super. 1988) .....	51
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1989) .....	57
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 of Phillips Cnty. v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002) .....	24, 56
<i>Landis v. Ashworth</i> , 31 A. 1017 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1895) .....	26

<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997) .....	21, 56, 58
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	57, 56
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , No. D-101-CV-2014-00793 (N.M. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Nov. 14, 2014).....	57
<i>Mayor &amp; Council of Wilmington v. State ex rel. Du Pont</i> , 57 A.2d 70 (Del. 1947).....	33
<i>Mayor and Council of City of Dover v. Kelley</i> , 327 A.2d 748 (Del. 1974).....	43
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012) .....	57
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. ___, 2018 WL 2186174 (U.S. May 14, 2018).....	67
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981) .....	56
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	56, 58, 71, 72
<i>Miller v. Korns</i> , 140 N.E. 773 (Ohio 1923) .....	24
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. Bradford</i> , 691 A.2d 1281 (Md. 1997) .....	26
<i>Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer &amp; Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016) .....	65
<i>Nathan v. Martin</i> , 317 A.2d 110 (Del. 1974).....	72
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005) .....	57, 65

<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2006 WL 205071 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006) .....	43
<i>State ex rel. Oberly v. Troise</i> , 526 A.2d 898 (Del. 1987).....	42, 43, 46
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 246 A.2d 90 (Del. 1968) .....	35, 45
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 413 A.2d 1245, 1250 (Del. 1980).....	44
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 624 So. 2d 107, 111 (Ala. 1993).....	66
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979) .....	24, 57
<i>Rickards v. State</i> , 77A.2d 204, 205 (Del. 1950).....	40
<i>Robb v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 210 A.2d 709 (Del. 1965).....	41
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 355 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1976) .....	56, 72
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994) .....	53, 56
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re School Code of 1919</i> , 108 A. 39 (Del. 1919).....	34, 40, 44
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1976).....	72
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993) .....	27, 28, 56
<i>State v. Campbell Cty Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001).....	46, 47

<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993) .....	57
<i>State ex rel. Wahl v. Richards</i> , 64 A.2d 400 (Del. 1949) .....	43
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	66
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	69, 70
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	67
9 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 8301-8344 .....	68
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8306 .....	1, 68, 69, 70
14 <i>Del. C.</i> §§101-102 .....	72
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1047 .....	71
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1322 .....	71
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1502 .....	71
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1714 .....	71
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902 .....	68
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1917 .....	71
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3122 .....	55
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704 .....	71
Educational Advancement Act of 1968, 56 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 292 .....	38, 39

Kentucky Education Reform Act, ch. 476, H.B. 940 (Ky. 1990) .....	64
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1998. Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	23
14 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 501 (2018).....	54, 55
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	53
Carol E. Hoffecker, <i>Delaware: A Bicentennial History</i> 109 (1977).....	6
Del. Const. art. I § 9.....	40, 41, 42
Del. Const. art. II, Sec. 8.....	48
Del. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	41
Del. Const. of 1831, Art. VII, § 11 .....	3
Del. Const. art. X, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. X, § 2 .....	15
Harold C. Livesay, <i>Delaware Negroes, 1865-1915</i> .....	6
Jeannette Eckman, <i>Constitutional Development, 1776-1897 in Delaware: A History of the First State</i> 303 (H. Clay Reed ed. 1947).....	6
John A. Munroe, <i>History of Delaware</i> 198-99 (2001) .....	5
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	53
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 1 .....	60
S.J. Res. 4, 148th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2015). .....	56
Stephen B. Weeks’s <i>History of Public School Education in Delaware</i> (Dept. of the Interior, Bureau of Educ., Bulletin No. 18, 1917) .....	30, 31
William Stewart, <i>The Tortured History of Efforts to Revise the Alabama Constitution of 1901</i> , 53 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 295 (2001) .....	66

## NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING

Plaintiffs Delawareans for Educational Opportunity and NAACP

Delaware State Conference of Branches filed this action to obtain relief from Defendants' actions and inactions relating to the operation of public schools.

Plaintiffs contend that Defendants are violating Article X, § 1 of the Delaware Constitution (the "Education Clause") and 9 *Del. C.* § 8306(a).

Defendants, all of whom were sued only in their official capacities, are John Carney, Governor of the State of Delaware, Susan Bunting, Delaware Secretary of Education, Kenneth A. Simpler, Treasurer of the State of Delaware (collectively, "State Defendants"), Brian Maxwell, Chief Financial Officer for New Castle County, Susan Durham, Director of Finance for Kent County, and Gina Jennings, Finance Director for Sussex County (collectively, "County Defendants"). Compl. ¶¶ 14-20.
